ADOPTED February 10, 2015

Agenda Item No. 14

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH THE CITY OF LANSING FOR THE U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ENHANCED FLOOD WARNING SYSTEM PROJECT

RESOLUTION #15 – 040

WHEREAS, the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Enhanced Flood Warning project will develop complex models that will more accurately forecast flood events thereby enabling local officials, residents, and those managing critical infrastructure to take the best possible protective actions; and

WHEREAS, this project will address a critical need in Lansing, East Lansing, Delhi Township, Alaiedon Township and Lansing Township; and

WHEREAS, the total project cost of $240,000 is divided equally among USGS, Army Corps of Engineers and the City of Lansing; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing requested a $30,000 three year financial commitment from the County at $10,000 per year for three years; and 

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners agreed to participate in the enhanced flood warning system project with a $10,000 commitment  through Resolution #13-412 for fiscal year 2013 only subject to renewal for future years; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing is also responsible for the maintenance of river gages at an additional annual cost of $29,700; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing has received several other financial commitments and has confirmed that they have a viable enhanced flood warning system project; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing is now requesting funding for an additional $10,000 from Ingham County for fiscal years 2014 and 2015 for a total amendment of $20,000; and   
WHEREAS, the additional funding of $20,000 is available for this project within the 2014 and 2015 budgets. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes amending the City of Lansing contract for County participation in the USGS Enhanced Flood Warning System by increasing the contract from $10,000 to a total cost not to exceed $30,000.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make necessary budget adjustments to reflect this participation in the USGS Enhanced Flood Warning System.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents with the City of Lansing on behalf of Ingham County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Crenshaw, Banas, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig     Approved  2/03/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Schafer     Approved  2/04/15

